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Group Results Highlights : Solid Operational Performance with 
Continuing Traction in Data

• Strong subscriber growth of 26% YoY, despite softening of key markets 
• Good QoQ performance overall (Revenue 4%, EBITDA 3% and normalised PATAMI 7%)
• Steady revenue growth of 5% YTD (8% at constant currency).
• Significant increase in data particularly at XL and Celcom, YTD growth of 50% and 29% 

respectively
• EBITDA decline of 0 2% YTD ( Growth of 2 2% at constant currency); Margins stable• EBITDA decline of 0.2% YTD ( Growth of 2.2% at constant currency); Margins stable
• Normalised PATAMI growth of 5% YTD
• Growth in cash position to RM 6.8 billion
• RoIC grew from 11 8% to 12 6% YTDRoIC grew from 11.8% to 12.6% YTD
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Note: RoIC based on annualised EBIT less tax



Group Results Highlights : Strong Data Growth at Celcom and XL 
Continues

• QoQ Revenue growth of 3%, driven by data; 22nd consecutive quarter of 
revenue growth; voice decline slowed to 2% YTD but QoQ improved by 3%

• Strong YTD advanced data revenue growth of 29% and mobile broadband 
growth of 25% despite intense competitiongrowth of 25%, despite intense competition

• Moderate normalised EBITDA growth of 1% YTD; Margins remained strong at 
45% (excl. accelerated USP)

• Strong normalised PAT growth of 10% YTD (excl. accelerated depreciation for g g ( p
network modernisation and USP)

• Healthy subscriber growth of 13% YTD, despite enhanced competition 
• Good revenue growth of 8% YTD, driven mainly by data

Strong advanced data growth of 50% YTD• Strong advanced data growth of 50% YTD
• Good EBITDA growth of 7% YTD; Maintained strong margins at 52% (excl. 

provision for severance payment) 
• Healthy PAT growth of 15% YTD (excl. provision for severance

3rd Quarter 2011 4

Healthy PAT growth of 15% YTD (excl. provision for severance 
payment, forex, accelerated depreciation)



Group Performance Highlights : Steady Subscriber Growth Brings 
Double Digit Revenue Growth at Dialog and Robi

• Good revenue growth of 10% YTD, driven by subscriber, MoU and ARPU growth 
of 4%, 14% and 3% respectively

• Strong MoU/subscriber increase of 14% YTD• Strong MoU/subscriber increase of 14% YTD 
• Moderate YTD EBITDA growth of 5% and PAT growth of 4% 
• Significant increase in cash position by 84% from FY 2010

• Strong double-digit YTD revenue growth of 18%, driven by aggressive 
subscriber growth of 37%

• Highest quarterly revenue since inception in 3Q 2011
• Strong double-digit YTD EBITDA growth of 13%
• Normalised PAT YTD declined 4% (excluding forex impact and 

accelerated depreciation on network modernisation)
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Group Performance Highlights : 3Q 2011 and YTD September 2011 
Results

RM mn Q3 YTD QoQ YTD

Revenue 4,195 12,184 3.6% 5.0%

EBITDA 1,819 5,313 3.2% -0.2%

EBITDA Margin 43.4% 43.6% -0.1ppts  -2.3ppts 

PATAMI 590 1,801 -11.1% -15.7%

Normalised 
PATAMI* 682 1,954 6.8% 4.6%

Capex 1,052 3,041 -11.6% 64.4%
FCF 767 2,272 33.9% -34.6%FCF 767 2,272 33.9% 34.6%
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Group Performance Highlights : Improved QoQ Performance 

Revenue EBITDA Revenue EBITDAPAT PAT Revenue EBITDA PAT

Q o Q Performance Y o Y Performance YTD Performance

Group1

Celcom2

4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 0.3% 5% 2% 5%

3% 1% 4% 6% 0.2% 10% 4% 1% 10%

XL3
5% 4% 0.4% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 15%

Dialog

Robi4

5% 14% 1% 10% 8% 18% 10% 5% 4%

3% 18% 79% 13% 5% 26% 18% 13% 4%
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1. Group EBITDA normalised for provision for XL’s severance payment and Celcom’s additional accelerated USP charges. Group PATAMI Normalised mainly for Forex
and FRS adjustments. Reported Group PATAMI QoQ, YoY and YTD was -11%, -8% and -16% respectively.

2. Celcom  EBITDA & PATAMI normalised for accelerated depreciation and additional accelerated USP charges. Excludes impact of HQ Recharge and Interest on sukuk
3. XL EBITDA normalised for provision for severance payment. PAT normalised for accelerated depreciation, unrealised forex loss/gain, severance payment
4. Robi PAT normalised for accelerated depreciation on network modernisation and forex loss



Group Financial Performance
Steady revenue growth

Revenue (RM mn)

11 604 12,184

• Growth driven by XL and Celcom, esp. 
from data

• Stronger MYR continues to yield 
ti f t l ti i t

+7%

+4%

+5%

3,937 4,017 3,940 4,049 4,195

11,604 negative forex translation impact

• At constant currency:
• Q3’11 vs Q2’11 – revenue growth 

would have been higher at +4.3% (vs

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

+3.6%)
• YTD’11 vs YTD’10 – revenue growth 

would have been higher at +7.8% (vs
+5.0%)
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Group Financial Performance
Marginal EBITDA decline YTD; improved QoQ

EBITDA (RM mn) & Margins (%)

5,324 5,313

• QoQ improvement from Robi (SIM tax 
reduction) and Dialog (TDF refund)

• EBITDA margin declined mainly due to 
Ringgit appreciation higher costs incurred

-0.8% (Normalised +4%)*

+3% (Normalised +7%)*

-0.2% (Normalised +2%)*

1,833 1,730 1,731 1,763 1,819

Ringgit appreciation, higher costs incurred 
to support network expansion for data and 
change in Revenue mix

• At constant currency:

45.9% 43.6%

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

At constant currency:
• Q3’11 vs Q2’11 – EBITDA would have 

been higher at +3.8% (vs +3.2%)
• YTD’11 vs YTD’10 – EBITDA would have 

been higher at +2.2% (vs -0.2%)

43.1%46.6% 43.9% 43.5% 43.4%
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Note: EBITDA normalised for provision for XL’s severance payment and Celcom’s additional accelerated USP charges.



Group Financial Performance
Normalised PATAMI growth overall

PATAMI (RM mn)

2 137

• Normalised PATAMI growth from continued 
operational improvements

• At constant currency:

-8% (Normalised 0.3%)

-11% (Normalised +7%)

-16% (Normalised +5%)

639 663

2,137
1,801

• At constant currency:
• Q3’11 vs Q2’11 – PATAMI declined would 

have been lower at -10.8% (vs -11.1%)
• YTD’11 vs YTD’10 – PATAMI declined would 

have been lower at -14.9% (vs -15.7%)

639

-367

548 663 590

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11^-367
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.
^ 4Q10 PATAMI included RM1,085mn from Idea impairment.



Normalised Group PATAMI: YTD Sept 2010→YTD Sept 2011 (Actual)
Operational contribution increased 5%

Underlying
Normalised YTD Sept 2010 PATAMI Normalised YTD Sept 2011 

PATAMI
Underlying 
Operational 
Performance

YTD Growth -15.7%

N li d G th 4 6%

2,137 
1,867  1,954 

1,801 

34  370 
115  49  87  69  36  62  14 

RM Million 
Normalised Growth: +4.6% 
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Normalised Group PATAMI: Q2 2011 → Q3 2011 (Actual) 
Operational contribution increased by 7%

Normalised Q3 2011 PATAMINormalised Q2 
2011 PATAMI

Normalised Growth: +6 8%

QoQ Growth -11.1%

Underlying Operational 
Performance

663 
638 

682 
40 

15 

44 39 

36 

Normalised Growth: +6.8% 
RM Million 

590 
17 
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Net Subscribers Addition
Regional subscriber base grew significantly to 187 million, making Axiata one of the 
largest players in the region

Subscribers (million)

+ 26%

159.7M 168.3M 175.7M 186.9M148.8M

2.01 3
1.5

89 5 95 1
100.2

6.7
6.8

7.0 6.9
7.0

15.6
16.7

18.3 19.9
21.4

1.9
1.9

1.8
1.9

2.0

0.8
0.9

1.1
1.3

38.5 40.4 39.3 38.9 43.4

74.2 81.8 89.5 95.1

11.1 11.2 11.3 11.7 11.4

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11

Celcom XL Idea Dialog Robi M1 Hello
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Key OpCos Revenue and EBITDA Composition
Opco contributions remain steady YTD

YTD 2011 REVENUE & EBITDA Breakdown (%)YTD 2010 REVENUE & EBITDA Breakdown (%)

Dialog
8%

Robi
8%

Hello
1%

Dialog
8%

Robi
8%

Hello
1%

Celcom 
44%

XL

Celcom 
44%

REVENUE REVENUE

39%
XL

39%

Dialog
6%

Robi
5%

Dialog
6%

Robi
5%

Celcom 
43%

XL
46%

Celcom 
43%

XL
46%
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Group Capex and Key Financial Ratios

Capex YTD Sep 10 YTD Sep 11 Y o Y

RM Million 1 850 3 041 +64%

RM Million 31-Dec-10 30-Sep-11

Cash & Bank 6 277 6 794 RM Million 1,850 3,041 +64%

YTD Sep 10 (%) YTD Sep 11 (%)

Cash & Bank 6,277 6,794

Gross Debt 10,684 10,794

Net Debt 4,407 4,000

Net Assets* 18,725 19,332, ,

Gross debt / equity (x) 0.53 0.51

Gross debt / EBITDA (x) 1.51 1.52

Net debt / EBITDA (x) 0.62 0.56
Celcom 

29%

Dialog
6%

Robi
11%

Hello
3%

Celcom 
19%

Dialog
4%

Robi
16%

Hello
0.3%

( )

Net assets per share (RM) 2.22 2.28

Holding Company Cash+* 5,950 6,327 

Free Cash Flow^ 4 299 2 272

XL
51%

XL
61%

*Shareholders 
funds, previously total equity
+Holding Company Cash 
incl Celcom

Free Cash Flow 4,299 2,272

3rd Quarter 2011 15

incl. Celcom
^ FCF = EBITDA less Capex
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EBITDA (RM mn) & Margins (%) *Revenue (RM mn) ^

Celcom : Financial Performance
Strong Q o Q revenue growth driven by data; Profitability holding up

EBITDA (RM mn) & Margins (%) *

2 434
+ 6%

+ 4%

-0.4% (Normalised +1%)

Revenue (RM mn) ^

-1% (Normalised +0.2%)

+1% (Normalised +1%)

Additional

1,716 1,721 1,736 1,768 1,826

5,129 5,330

814

2,406 2,434

794 811 806 816

500

1000

1500

2000

2500+ 3%

44.0%47.4% 46.0%39.7% 44.9% 46.9% 45.0%

2,396

Additional 
accelerated 
USP

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD 10 YTD 11

PATAMI (RM mn)*

683 798 794 804
0

500

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11

44.7%47.4% 46.7%46.1% 45.6% 46.9% 45.7%
Normalised
EBITDA margin

1,402
1,461

1,538

-1.2% (Normalised +10%) +4.2% (Normalised +10%)

-4% (Normalised +4%)
• Marked the 22nd consecutive quarter of revenue growth;

• Higher take up on sales of devices due to wider range
• Uplift in non voice revenue – broadband growth traction and

spur of SMS/data browsing usage
• V i it ti 3 5% th d i b f ti

Accelerated 
depreciation
and USP

484

376 486 496 478

487 499 509 531

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11

• Voice resuscitation – 3.5% qoq growth driven by festive
celebration and backed by attractive product offerings e.g.
voice bundle

• Normalising the impact of accelerated depreciation for assets to
be replaced in view of network modernisation and additional
USP, PATAMI up 4% to RM531million

3rd Quarter 2011 17

Q Q Q Q Q

*  1. PATAMI and EBITDA exclude holding company charge ,interest on Sukuk and HQ tax relief if any:
• Holding company charge : 3Q10 - RM7.5mil; 4Q10 - RM2.9mil; and RM6.3mil each  quarter in 2011
• Sukuk interest : 4Q10 - RM55mil ; 1Q11 - RM54mil and RM55mil each in 2Q11 and 3Q11 
• HQ tax relief: 4Q10 – RM14mil

2. Excludes accelerate depreciation of RM40mil in 3Q11, additional accelerated USP charges of RM111mil in 4Q10 and RM12.6mil  
each quarter in 2011

• Total Data as % of Revenue at 35% in 3Q11 and YTD11

^ Restate previously reported 2010 and 2011 data rev due to retrospective adj on  PPU rebate.



Operating Expenses

Celcom : Financial Performance
Margins affected due to investment in data network

Operating Expenses
% of Revenue 3Q 10 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD SEP 10 YTD SEP 11
Direct Expenses 21.5% 24.2% 24.4% 22.0% 23.7%
Sales & Marketing 10.9% 10.6% 10.6% 10.9% 10.5%
Network Costs 9.7% 10.3% 10.3% 9.6% 10.5%

Operating Expenses 
Q o Q
• Direct expenses – higher

Staff Costs 5.9% 6.3% 6.1% 6.0% 6.1%
Bad Debts 1.7% 0.6% 0.5% 1.5% 0.7%
Others 2.9% 3.2% 4.1% 3.0% 3.5%
Total Expenses 52.6% 55.1% 56.0% 53.1% 55.0%
EBITDA Margin 47.4% 44.9% 44.0% 46.9% 45.0%

outpayment charges in
correspondence with surge of
usage

• Depreciation & amortisation
increased – accelerated
d i ti d i t f100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Normalised EBITDA 
Margin 47.4% 45.6% 44.7% 46.9% 45.7%

Depreciation & 
A ti ti 10.8% 10.6% 12.2% 10.9% 11.1%

depreciation, and impact from
network modernisation

YTD10 vs YTD11
• Direct expenses – take up on

YTD Dec 10 YTD Sept 11

Capex 797 6 583 3

Financial Position (RM mn) 

Amortisation 10.8% 10.6% 12.2% 10.9% 11.1% p p
sale of devices and higher
outgoing traffic in tandem with
surge in usage

• Higher network cost – network
expansion

Capex 797.6 583.3

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,024.8 3,527.6

Gross Debt 4,230.5 4,225.8

Net Assets * (1,177.5) 139.2

• Bad debts improved –
effective debt management
and control

3rd Quarter 2011 18

( , )

Gross debt / equity (x) n/m 30.4

Gross debt / EBITDA(x) 1.32 1.32
^ OPEX and EBITDA Margin excludes  holding company charge
# excludes accelerate  USP



Broadband Performance
Stable growth despite intense competition, supported by attractive value proposition

REVENUE  (RM Mn) SUBSCRIBERS * ( ‘000)

+ 18% + 15%+ 25%

+ 3%

+ 15%

803
857 876 900 924

803
924

456

569
+6%

69 68 72
182 186 186 197

456

69 68 67 65 65 66

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11

167 182 186 186 197

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11

Subs ARPU

3rd Quarter 2011 19

* Subscribers and ARPU are based on postpaid  monthly unlimited plan only



Celcom : Operational Performance
ARPU stable and MOU up marginally

S b ib (000’ ) ARPU (RM)Subscribers (000’s) ARPU (RM)

51 50 50 49 50 52 50
50

60

120

140

T t l 

-2%

289501 96 134Net 
Adds

400
+3%

8,553 8,605 8,722 9,065 8,749

92 91 94 92 95 91 93

39 38 37 36 37 40 37 20

30

40

40

60

80

10011,43811,193 11,32711,097

Total 
Subs 11,727

+117k+52k -316k+343k

2,544 2,588 2,605 2,663 2,689

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11
Postpaid Prepaid

0

10

0

20

40

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11

Postpaid Prepaid Blended

+17k+44k +26k+58k

195 202 200 198
210

191 200 • Lower prepaid subscribers, due to rationalisation of multi-
sim user

p p

MOU/sub (min)

374 363 356 360 358 375 357

150
187

162 159 174 144 163

• Blended MOU and ARPU improved – surge in usage
largely driven by festivity, coupled with voice
resuscitation initiatives e.g. voice bundling offerings to
further push voice usage upward
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3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 YTD10 YTD11
Postpaid Prepaid Blended
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XL : Financial Performance
Healthy QoQ growth with strong momentum in data

R b f di (IDR b ) EBITDA (IDR b ) & EBITDA i (%)

213 

53% 53% 52% 52% 51% 52% 52%
33% 36% 37% 38% 40%

32%
39%

Revenue before disc (IDR bn) EBITDA (IDR bn) & EBITDA margin (%)

+8%
-5% (Normalized +4%)

+3% (Normalized +7%)+8% ‐4% (Normalized +5%)

213 

12,955 13,965 
+5%

7,242**

47%53% 52%53% 52% 52% 50%

2,362 2,495 2,363 2,395 2,270 6,792 7,028 

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11
Provision for Severance payment EBITDA Normalized EBITDA margin

4,484 4,682 4,529 4,608 4,827 

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11

PAT (IDR bn)

2,483**

** Normalized EBITDA due to provision for severance payment in 3Q 11 Rp 213 bn

2,082 2,184 • Strong growth in data revenue of 50% YoY with increased data
adoption and usage. Growth in data supported by improved
access from infrastructure rollout.

• Total Data (including SMS Data & VAS) as a % of Revenue for

PAT (IDR bn)
+5%

 Normalized EBITDA due to provision for severance payment in 3Q 11 Rp 213 bn.     
Normalized EBITDA margins for 3Q11 and  9M11 was 51% and 52% respectively.

(Normalized +15%)*
‐13% (Normalized +8%)

759 
809 

756 767 661 

• Total Data (including SMS, Data & VAS) as a % of Revenue for
3Q11 and 9M11 was 40% and 39% respectively).

• One off severance payment provision related to network
managed services solution as XL aims to focus on its core
business and improve overall network quality.

• *Normalized net income for 9M 11 and 3Q 11 was Rp 2.4 trillion

‐14% (Normalized ‐0.4%)*
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3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11

Normalized net income for 9M 11 and 3Q 11 was Rp 2.4 trillion
and Rp 849 billion respectively



XL : Financial Performance
EBITDA remains robust excluding one-off provision for severance payment

O ti EOperating Expenses

• Higher direct expenses largely due to
increased VAS related cost in line with
growth in data revenue and higher net
dd d i th l b

% of Revenue 3Q10 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11
Direct Expenses 12.7% 13.2% 13.4% 12.5% 13.4%

Sales and Marketing 7.2% 6.3% 7.0% 6.9% 6.1%
adds during the lebaran season

• Increased Sales & Marketing in 3Q 11
with new Tariff Ampuh launched during
a period focused on subscriber
acquisition

g
Network Costs 18.6% 18.9% 19.9% 19.4% 19.7%

Staff Cost 4.8% 5.3% 8.7% 4.9% 6.5%

Others 2.9% 3.3% 2.9% 2.8% 3.0%
Total Expenses 46 4% 46 9% 51 9% 46 4% 48 6%

• Higher Network costs in line with
deployment of new sites to further
improve 3G access

• Higher Staff cost due to one-off

Total Expenses 46.4% 46.9% 51.9% 46.4% 48.6%

EBITDA Margin 52.7% 52.0% 47.0% 52.4% 50.3%
Normalized EBITDA Margin 52.7% 52.0% 51.4% 52.4% 51.9%

Depreciation & Amortisation 22.5% 25.3% 24.2% 22.8% 25.2%

Financial Position (IDR bn)

g
provision of severance payment
related to manage services solution.

FY 10 9M 11 
Capitalized Capex 3,709 4,724 

* Normalized staff cost (excluding provision for severance payment) 4.3%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  366 391 
Net Debts 9,813 8,899 
Net Assets 11,715 13,039 
Debt / Equity (x) 0.9 0.7 
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Debt / EBITDA** (x) 1.1 1.0 

**Debt/EBITDA based on last 12 months trailing EBITDA



XL: Operational Performance
Focus on acquisition during Lebaran saw 4.5 million net adds

Subscribers (000’s) OG MoU/subs/month (min)Subscribers (000’s) OG MoU/subs/month (min)

Net 
Adds 4,974‐ 387‐ 1,0793,231 1,888

Total 
Subs

11,844

38,463  40,351  39,272  38,885 
43,436 

38,463 
43,436 

4,551 190 

179

192 

Subs

38,165  40,061  38,986  38,589 
43,139 

38,165 
43,139  165 165 

162 

179 

169 

297  290  286  296  297  297  297 

3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11
Prepaid Postpaid Total Postpaid & Prepaid 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11 

• Successfully gained momentum and acquisition through
new offerings with 12% subscribers increase QoQ

ARPU (IDR thousands)

197 198 
183 

207 

171 
191 187 

• ARPU remained stable. XL continues to grow data
revenue while mitigating voice decline with focus on
customers’ share of wallet on voice

• Lower Outgoing MoU/subs YoY with shifting in
subscribers’ behavior from voice usage to SMS and data

32 31 31 31 31 33 31 34 32 32 32 32 34 32 

3rd Quarter 2011 24

subscribers behavior, from voice usage to SMS and data
usage. Higher Outgoing MoU/subs QoQ with new Tariff
Ampuh.3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 9M 10 9M 11

Postpaid Prepaid Blended
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Dialog Group : Financial Performance
Healthy Revenue, EBITDA, PAT growth with double digit Revenue growth

+5%

Revenue (SLR mn) EBITDA (SLR mn) & margins (%)

+14% 

+8% +10% 10% +5% 

4 339

11,191 11,714 38%
37%

33%
35%

37%

37%
35%

30%

40%

8,000 

10,000 

12,000 

14,000 

10 557 10 754 10,953 11,063 11,648 

30,669 
33,664 

4,020 3,932 3,556 3,819 4,339 

20%-

2,000 

4,000 

6,000 

Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 YTD 11
EBITDA EBITDA Margin

10,557 10,754 10,953 11,063 ,

Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

PAT (SLR mn)

+1% 

-18% +4% 
 Healthy growth in Group revenue driven by growth at Company 

and Subsidiary level; Group revenue up 5% QoQ and 10% YTD.

 Strong YTD revenue growth stemming from  Mobile 
business, Television and infra revenues.

1,693 
1,275 1,159 1,384 1,392 

3,772 3,935 
 EBITDA  at Rs 4.3Bn  increased by 14% QoQ; EBITDA margin  

strengthened by 2ppts to  37%

 Exceptional gain in Q3 2011 due to recognition of  TDF refund of  
Rs 342Mn. Normalised EBITDA growth of 5% QoQ.
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Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

 Group PAT at Rs 1.4Bn up 1% QoQ and  4% YTD; PAT growth 
inhibited by expansion of non-operating costs.



Operating Expenses

Dialog Group : Financial Performance
QoQ Costs Improvements

Operating Expenses
% of Revenue Q2 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 TYD 11

Direct Expenses 13.6% 17.3% 15.1% 15.4% 14.4% 15.9%
Sales & Marketing 12.9% 13.0% 12.9% 13.9% 12.3% 13.3%
Regulatory costs 7 1% 7 3% 7 4% 4 3% 9 9% 6 3%

 Higher QoQ Sales & Marketing cost mainly driven by
higher advertising cost and dealer commissions.

Regulatory costs 7.1% 7.3% 7.4% 4.3% 9.9% 6.3%
Local interconnect 4.1% 3.6% 3.7% 4.0% 1.4% 3.8%
Network costs 10.6% 11.0% 11.0% 11.4% 10.2% 11.1%
Staff costs 7.2% 7.6% 8.2% 7.5% 7.3% 7.8%
Bad debts 0.3% 0.9% 1.6% 0.9% 1.6% 1.1%

 QoQ drop in Regulatory costs due to recognition of a
one-off TDF refund of SLR 342mn in Q3 2011.

 Drop in bad debts due to stringent debt controls.

Others 6.1% 6.8% 5.6% 5.4% 6.4% 5.9%
Total Expenses 61.9% 67.5% 65.5% 62.8% 63.5% 65.2%
EBITDA Margin 38.1% 32.5% 34.5% 37.2% 36.5% 34.8%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
D & A 22.5% 22.6% 22.6% 23.6% 23.3% 22.5%

Financial Position (SLR mn)

31 Dec 10 30 Sep 11

Capex 6,872 6,668

Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,434 10,010

Gross Debt 27,636 27,244

Net Assets 29,113 31,321

• Higher free cash flow in Q3 2011 due to  EBITDA  growth  
and relatively low capex spending
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Gross Debt / equity (x) 0.95 0.62

Gross Debt/ EBITDA (x) 1.76 1.57



Dialog: Operational Performance

Subscribers(000’s) ARPU (SLR)

Steady and encouraging growth in MOUs and ARPUs despite intense competition

340
320360

380

400

Subscribers(000 s)

+1%

+4%

ARPU (SLR)

Net 
Adds

+94k +113k +181k -63k +43k

303 304 305 315 311 320

140

160

180

200

220

240

260

280

300

320

340

5,949 6,056 6,230 6,148 6,160 

6,8296,716 7,010 6,947 6,990

+1%

Total 
Subs

+107k +174k -82k +12k

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

Blended

767 773 780 799 830 

Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11

Postpaid Prepaid

+ 7k+24k +6k +19k
+31k

Blended
MOUs (min)*

147 148
154 

161 
155 

155

160

165

• ARPU  increased by 8% QoQ,  driven by increased take  up 
of premium VAS products145 147 148 

136 

120

125

130

135

140

145

150
of premium VAS products.

• MoU growth driven mainly by prepaid due to increase in 
affordability.
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* MoUs are based on outgoing min 

Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 YTD 10 YTD 11
Blended
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Robi : Financial Performance

Revenue (BDT mn) EBITDA (BDT mn) & Margins (%)

YTD Revenue, EBITDA continues double digit growth. 3Q Revenue is the highest, quarterly.  
QoQ EBITDA growth driven by enhanced revenue and lower costs. 

6,146
6,973

19,097

22,510

Revenue (BDT mn) EBITDA (BDT mn) & Margins (%)

+3% 

+13% 

+5%

+13%+18%

31.0%

2,445 2,213 2,245 2,167 2,560
6,901 6,937 7,061 7,628 7,821

9,09
+18%

35.4% 31.9% 31.8% 28.4%

32.2%

32.7%

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 113Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

PAT (BDT mn)

974
-131% (Normalized -26%)*

 QoQ revenue growth attributed mainly to Value Added
Services (VAS) incl. Data services and interconnect
revenue.

 EBITDA increased QoQ by lower costs for SAC as SIM
tax was reduced by govt. from July11.

-115% (Normalized -4%)*

939*

541

242 315 223

48

587

397

195

800
-145% (Normalized +79%)*  PAT decreased QoQ by forex loss and accelerated

depreciation on old swapped equipments for Network-
BSS Modernization in Sept’11 of BDT 525M.

400*
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48195 54 -51 -125 -121
3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

PAT normalized for Forex loss
PAT normalized for impairment loss

* PAT normalized for Forex & impairment loss



Operating Expenses

Robi : Financial Performance
EBITDA Margin increased QoQ due to optimized cost structure.

% of Revenue 3Q 10 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD Sep 10 YTD Sep 11
Direct Expenses 35.9% 40.3% 36.1% 40.7% 39.2%
Sales & Marketing 6.6% 8.1% 7.3% 6.7% 6.7%
Network Costs 10.2% 10.5% 11.0% 9.7% 10.6%

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses QoQ:

 Direct Expenses decreased
because of lower subsidy for SIMNetwork Costs 10.2% 10.5% 11.0% 9.7% 10.6%

Staff Costs 6.3% 6.5% 6.4% 6.1% 6.4%
Bad Debts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Others 5.4% 6.2% 6.4% 4.5% 6.1%
Total Expenses 64.6% 71.6% 67.3% 67.8% 69.0%

because of lower subsidy for SIM
tax reduced by govt. from July’11.

 Sales & Marketing decreased by
effective utilization of A&P.

N t k C t i d f it
EBITDA Margin 35.4% 28.4% 32.7% 32.2% 31.0%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
D & A 16.8% 17.0% 23.8% 17.7% 19.3%

Financial Position (BDT mn)

 Network Costs increased for site
rental incl. infrastructure sharing to
expand network.

 Higher depreciation charges in
3Q11 by accelerated depreciation

ld i d Th
31 Dec 10 30 Sep 11

Capex 7,936 10,857

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,410 724

on old equipments swapped. The
normalized depreciation for 3Q11 is
17.1%.

Financial Position:

Gross Debt 14,278 17,032

Net Assets 14,901 14,945

 Capex and Gross Debt increased
following aggressive network
expansion.
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Gross debt / Equity (x) 0.96 1.14

Gross debt / EBITDA (x) 1.71 1.83



ARPU (BDT)

Robi : Operational Performance
Market pressure impacted Net Adds growth. Competitive pricing affected ARPU.

S b ib (000’ )

612k                  661k                      891k                 1,229k                    785k

201 193 184 180 174
195

180

ARPU (BDT)

+37%

Subscribers(000’s)

+8%

Net  
Adds

15,523 16,595 18,197 19,754 21,292 

15,642 16,716 18,321 19,883 21,433 601
563 537 539 527

587
534

197 189 181 177 171 191 177

+610k +659k
+889k

+773k

12k

Total
Subs

+1,223k

119 122 124 129 141 

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11
Prepaid Postpaid

197 189 181 177 171 191 177

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11

Postpaid Prepaid Blended

MOU/sub (min)

+12k+2K +2k +2k +6k

MOU/sub (min)

150
180 163 164 161

148
163

 Competitive market pressure impacted activation drive and
net add decreased QoQ.

 Penetration into marginal subscribers has been affecting
ARPU Competitive tariffs incl ‘10s pulse’ offer effective

371 367 357 363 340 360 353

148 178 161 162 159 146 161

ARPU. Competitive tariffs incl. 10s pulse offer effective
from Jul’11 gave further pressure on 3Q11 ARPU.

 ‘Ramadan’ effect and change in tariff structure affected
MoU/sub QoQ.
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Note: ARPU, MoU/Sub are based on active subscriber base.  Total Subs means sold subscribers  to date. 

3Q 10 4Q 10 1Q 11 2Q 11 3Q 11 YTD 10 YTD 11
Postpaid Prepaid Blended
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Regional Mobile : Performance Highlights

HIGHLIGHTSCOMPANY

Subscriber base exceeded 100 million. R S b PAT

QUARTER ON QUARTER PERFORMANCE

EBITDA13%Revenue Subs

Subscriber base exceeded 100 million. 
3G rollout plans remain on track.

PATRevenue growth declined due to less 
aggressive acquisition Q o Q 28%

EBITDA5%Revenue Subs PAT2% 40%

>100% 26%11%

1%

Deployed its own active network
for the Next Generation Nationwide 
Broadband Network

2%Revenue Subs EBITDA PAT0.2% 0.1% 4%

3rd Quarter 2011 34

^ Idea and wholly owned subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.



Regional Mobile : Performance Highlights

HIGHLIGHTSCOMPANY

Consumer demand transitioning from
R S

YEAR TO DATE  on YEAR TO DATE PERFORMANCE

Consumer demand transitioning from 
pure voice to voice and data.

Highly competitive 
environment, continues to impact EBITDA89%Revenue Subs PAT7%

EBITDA35%Revenue Subs PAT25% 26%35%

97% 64%1%
profitability

Network initiatives to improve service level 
and competitiveness, and enhance ability to 
offer customised solutions

6%Revenue Subs EBITDA PAT0.2% 6%4%
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^ Idea and wholly owned subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.
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Moving Forward

• Holistic strategies and initiatives for data
• Build on synergies across the group
• Sustain operational efficiencies including cost management

• Strengthen the Celcom brand and customer focus through sales force and distribution transformation
• Build and execute new revenue streams through data, content, solutions and platform
• Continue voice and basic SMS usage stimulation and bundling programs
• Drive device strategies for higher smartphone penetration, revenue share growth, ARPU stability
• Continue internal processes enhancements and IT capability geared towards changing environment
• Accelerate network modernisation

• Encourage further adoption of data service and stimulating usage through offering of attractive data 
services and applications.

• Continue focus on growing core business and data service revenue, especially mobile broadband

services and applications. 
• Focus on improving end to end service experience for customers through service management
• Redefine XL’s brand positioning beyond affordability

Continue focus on growing core business and data service revenue, especially mobile broadband
• Continue to drive cost efficiencies

• Continue focus on revenue and subscriber growth
• Intensify brand equity through improving brand visibility and customer centricity
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• Intensify brand equity through improving brand visibility and customer centricity



FY 2011 Headline KPIs and Guidance
Challenges continue but continued growth shows resilience

Headline KPIs 2011 Update (based on the 
first 9 months of 2011)**

Revenue growth 10.0% Mid single digit

EBITDA growth 10.3% Flat to low single digitg g g

ROIC (%) – Without Associates 16.5% Broadly in line

ROIC (%) – With Associates 12.6% Broadly in line

Capex* RM3 3bn Revised upwards to    Capex* RM3.3bn p
RM 4.4bn
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*Capex is not a Headline KPI. Guidance revised upwards, due mainly to XL’s accelerated network rollout for data.

**Note : All KPI’s / update include currency movements for the first 9 months of 2011



Disclaimer 

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of 
the information, opinions and conclusions contained in this presentation. Axiata Group Berhad (the “Company”), it 
subsidiaries, affiliates and related bodies corporate (the “Axiata Group”), and their respective 

ffi di t l d t di l i li bilit (i l di ith t li it ti li bilit i i fofficers, directors, employees and agents disclaim any liability (including, without limitation, any liability arising from 
fault or negligence and consequential damages) for any loss arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or 
otherwise arising in connection with it.

This presentation contains projections and “forward-looking statements” relating to the Company’s businesses and the 
sectors in which the Company operates. These forward-looking statements include statements relating to the Axiata 
Group’s performance. These statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are 
subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. It is important to note that actual results could differ materially 
from those anticipated in these forward looking statements. The Company does not undertake to inform you of any 
matters or information which may come to light or be brought to the Company’s attention after the date hereof.

The forecasts and other forward-looking statements set out in this presentation are based on a number of estimatesThe forecasts and other forward looking statements set out in this presentation are based on a number of estimates 
and assumptions that are subject to business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, with respect 
to future business decisions, which are subject to change, known and unknown risks and in many cases outside the 
control of the Company or the Axiata Group. The directors and officers of the Company believe that they have prepared 
the forecasts with due care and attention and consider all best estimates and assumptions when taken as a whole to be 
reasonable at the time of preparing the presentation. However, the Company’s forecasts presented in this presentation 

f t l fi i l lt d th i ti b t i l d di l ith th Cmay vary from actual financial results, and these variations may be material and, accordingly, neither the Company, any 
member of the Axiata Group nor its directors or officers can give any assurance that the forecast performance in the 
forecasts or any forward-looking statement contained in this presentation will be achieved. Details of the forecasts and 
the assumptions on which they are based are set out in the presentation.
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Thank You

www.axiata.com
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